
 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, March 8, 2017, 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Call to Order 
 
Approval of February 8, 2017 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills 
 
Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 

Food for Fines 
Teen Tech Tutors 
Unplug, Unwind, Craft 
Chess Sundays 
Seed Library 
Jump Start Host Site 
Oscars Weekend 
Dr. Seuss Celebration 
Sensitivity Training 
Staff Changes 
April Meeting Meeting 
January Additions 
January Usage Statistics 
January Program Statistics 
March/April Calendar 

 
Old Business 

 2011 Library Building Task Force Report 

 2018 State Reaccreditation Timeline 

 DVD Cleaning Cost 
 
New Business 
 



 

Other Business 

 Friends of the Library Local Author Book Signing, March 12, 2-4 p.m. 
 
Adjourn into Executive Session to Discuss Contractual Matters Under SDCL 1-25-2 
 
Reconvene as Library Board of Trustees 
 
Adjourn 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Regular Meeting, February 8, 2017, at 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
 
Meeting called to order by President Tonja Koenigs at 5:30 p.m. Present were Lilah Gillis, David 
Koerner, Amy Nelson; library director Tonya Olson, and assistant director Linda Dobrovolny. 
 
Absent with regrets: Tony Maibaum, Jim Miner, and Todd Woods. 
 
Minutes: 
Motion to approve the minutes of the January 11, 2017 by Nelson, with second by Koerner; 
unanimous approval. 
 
Financial Report: Nothing to note. 
 
Communications and Correspondence: Olson reported that the library has received several 
nice comments on her column in the Press & Dakotan. 
 
Public Comment: None. 
 
Director’s Report: Nothing further to add. 
 
Old Business: None. 
 
New Business: 
2011 Library Building Task Force Report 

 David sent out documents from the Task Force. He remembers a paper layover of the 
current library and the proposed new library. Olson doesn’t remember anything like 
that in the electronic documents, but will search the paper files. 
 

2018 State Reaccreditation Timeline 

 Olson found Wibbels’ notes on what has been completed thus far. There is some 
question about what “counts” as in-person versus online training for trustees. Olson will 
seek clarification with the State Library. It looks like last time we were up for 
reaccreditation, Wibbels didn’t check that one as complete, but we still received the top 
marks; they may have some wiggle room. 

 
DVD Cleaning Cost & Disc Repair Policy 

 We would like to increase the price from $1.50 per disc side to $2.00 per disc side for 
disc repair. Olson has found that other libraries do appear to be charging this and we 
are currently over budget in this line item. We would also like to institute a policy as we 
do not currently have one. Koerner moves to accept the price increase and policy, 
pending City Hall approval; Gillis seconds. 



 
Other Business: 
Friends of the Library meeting, February 13, 5:15 p.m. 

 The Friends are having their meeting sooner than usual in order to plan for their 
upcoming Membership Drive on March 12. No Board members are able to attend. 

 
Adjourn: 
Motion by Nelson to adjourn with second by Koerner. Meeting adjourned at 6:01 p.m. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Tonya Olson, Library Director 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/01/2017  11:08:16                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 141.34    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           2.1.17         002793 P 866 00001 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 121.03    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           2.1.17         002793 P 866 00002 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 135.95    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           2.16.17        002793 P 866 00003 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 115.44    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           2.16.17        002793 P 866 00004 

                                         513.76   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        LIBRARY FUEL-FEB                 569.82    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           2.1.17         002794 P 866 00005 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        LIBRARY ELECT-FEB              1,506.04    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           2.1.17         002795 P 866 00006 

 

                                       2,589.62   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           2,589.62   ***************
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03/01/2017  11:08:16                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      2,589.62 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000006



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/01/2017  11:08:16                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.04 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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03/03/2017  10:23:35                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  14.57    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              871 00222 

        CABLES                            17.98    EQUIPMENT                101.142.350           Dobrovolny              871 00223 

        BOOKS                              5.97    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              871 00224 

        DVD'S                             69.45    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              871 00225 

        DVDS                              54.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              871 00335 

        BATTERIES                         39.98    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Johnson                 871 00305 

                                         202.94   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMAZON.COM 

        BOOKS                             77.89    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              871 00106 

        DVDS                              27.88    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              871 00107 

        BOOKS                             31.52    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              871 00287 

        DVDS                              30.04    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              871 00288 

                                         167.33   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMER LIB ASSOC-IMIS 

        MEMBERSHIP DUES                   49.00    MEMBERSHIP DUES          101.142.261           Dobrovolny              871 00447 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        BOOKS                          2,035.11    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Olson                   871 00269 

        POSTAGE                           19.56    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Olson                   871 00270 

                                       2,054.67   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BNR*BOATING 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION             22.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Wibbels                 871 00389 

 

     CENEX CUBBY S 09890062 

        JUMPSTART TRAINING                19.41    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Sobocinski              871 00140 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                134.22    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Olson                   871 00272 

 

     COUNTRY LIVING MAGAZIN 

        SUBSCRIPTION CREDIT               34.97CR  SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Wibbels                 871 00446 

 

     DART/TARTAN/MCNAUGH 

        LEASE PLAN CREDIT              1,932.00CR  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Olson                   871 00456 

        LEASE PLAN CHARGE              1,893.36    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Olson                   871 00457 

                                          38.64CR *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     DEMCO INC 

        TAPE, LABELS                     126.13    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   871 00253 

        BOOK COVERS                      159.72    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   871 00254 

                                         285.85   *VENDOR TOTAL
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     DRIFTERS BAR AND GRILL 

        JUMPSTART TRAINING                15.44    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Raiche                  871 00111 

        JUMPSTART TRAINING                15.44    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Sobocinski              871 00116 

                                          30.88   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS 

        BOOK                              44.70    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Olson                   871 00271 

 

     GOVERNORS INN 

        JUMPSTART TRAINING                85.00    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Raiche                  871 00110 

        JUMPSTART TRAINING                85.00    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Raiche                  871 00112 

                                         170.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MCDONALD S F4208 

        DOC WORK PROGRAM                  10.30    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   871 00341 

 

     OTC BRANDS, INC. 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            99.98    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  871 00390 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        EBOOKS                         3,725.64    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Olson                   871 00458 

 

     PRANDOMHOUSE8007333000 

        BOOKS                            662.75    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Olson                   871 00255 

 

     RECORDED BOOKS 

        ZINIO ONLINE SERVICE             454.82    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Olson                   871 00256 

 

     REDROSSA ITALIAN GRILL 

        JUMPSTART TRAINING                26.50    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Sobocinski              871 00141 

 

     RIVISTAS SUBSCRIPTION 

        SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE           4,070.96    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Olson                   871 00358 

 

     SD LIB ASSOCIA00 OF 00 

        MEMBERSHIP DUES                   55.00    MEMBERSHIP DUES          101.142.261           Raiche                  871 00283 

 

     TME*SPORTS ILLS KIDS 

        SUBSCRIPTION CREDIT               39.95CR  SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Wibbels                 871 00449 

 

     VISTAPR*WEBSITE PKG 

        BUSINESS CARDS                    33.37    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Johnson                 871 00068 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        DVDS                              47.88    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Olson                   871 00071 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   23.81    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   871 00072
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  14.73    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Olson                   871 00073 

        DVDS                              50.88    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Olson                   871 00428 

                                         137.30   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        DVDS                              81.80    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              871 00160 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   9.22    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Olson                   871 00459 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  13.29    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  871 00289 

        DVDS                              35.92    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Raiche                  871 00290 

                                         140.23   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #3734 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   6.85    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  871 00467 

 

     WOMEN 

        SUBSCRIPTION CREDIT               14.97CR  SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Wibbels                 871 00408 

 

     WW GRAINGER 

        LIGHT BULBS                       68.13    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Reifenrath              871 00049 

        TOILET PAPER                      56.28    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              871 00050 

        CLEANING SUPPLIES                 99.08    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              871 00051 

        FLASHLIGHT                         9.77    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Reifenrath              871 00240 

        CLEANING SUPPLIES                 40.03    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              871 00241 

        CLEANING SUPPLIES                  9.87    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              871 00242 

        LIGHT BULBS                       22.71    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Reifenrath              871 00243 

        PAPER TOWELS                      56.28    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              871 00409 

        CLEANING SUPPLIES                 19.92    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              871 00410 

                                         382.07   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     077070 YANKTON MALL 5 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  20.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              871 00187 

 

                                      12,878.24   ............... 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 

        CASH DRAWER                        9.17    OFFICE SUPPLIES          701.701.232           Dobrovolny              871 00398 

 

     CASEYS GEN STORE 2268 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                 5.77    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Olson                   871 00353 

 

     HY VEE 1899 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                31.48    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 871 00280 

 

                                          46.42   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                             46.42   ***************



 YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/03/2017  10:23:35                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.04 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

 3/03/2017  10:05:13                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.04 PAGE    1 

LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2017  THROUGH  FEB 28, 2017 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      24,000.00      24,000.00           0.00           0.00      24,000.00     0 

3450   LIBRARY COPY FEES                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3451   NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS         6,800.00       6,800.00         585.00       1,020.00       5,780.00    15 - 
